NEW YORK CITY
TAXI AND LIMOUSINE COMMISSION

Minutes of Commission Meeting
September 28, 2022

Present:

David Do, Chair/Commissioner
Jacques Jiha, Commissioner

Elisa Velazquez, Commissioner
Steve Kest, Commissioner

Bill Aguado, Commissioner
Thomas Sorrentino, Commissioner
Kenneth Mitchell, Commissioner

Sherryl Eluto, Acting General Counsel

1. Chairperson Do called the meeting to order at 9:35 a.m. with Commissioners Jiha,
Velazquez, Kest, Aguado, Sorrentino, and Mitchell present.

2. Item 3 on the Agenda, Adoption of Minutes (March 17, 2022 Commission Meeting). The
minutes were presented for approval. A motion was made to adopt the minutes. The
minutes were approved by a unanimous vote.

3. Item 4 on the Agenda, Base Applications for Determination, was presented to the
Commission by Fabian Cancel, Base and Business Licensing Unit Director. The
following bases were presented for consideration:

RENEWALS (86)

B00054 128 BLUE BIRD TRANSPORT INC. dba LATCH CAR SERVICE

B02557 185 MALTA CAR SERVICE LLC

B01338 3210 WEBSTER AV PRESTIGE C/S

B01341 A NEW DAY RAD DISP INC

B01470 AGUILA CAR & LIMO CORPORATION DBA VELOTAX CAR SERVICE
B02219 ALL QUEENS CAR & LIMOUSINE INC. dba CAR ON TIME

B01362 AMERICAN BASE NO.1 INC.

B01013 AMERICANA TRANSPORTATION LLC

B02107 APOLLO RADIO DISPATCH INC.

B01653 ART'S PLACE INC. dba ON TIME CAR SERVICE

B00112 AYY&M TRANSPORTATION, LLC dba HARBORVIEW CAR SERVICE

B01051 B QN C/S CORP



B00802
B0O1280
B01239
B01083
B0O1312
B01469
B00171
B01061
B01196
B01066
B01699

B00823
B01215
B01243
BO1065
B00170
B02311
B00256
B02594
BO1536
B01454
B00531
B00955
B01406
B01616
BO1717
B02111

B01445
B00647
B02249
B02569
B01868
B01730
B01389
B0088&9
B01288
B01527
B02229
B01436
B01768
B01200
B02613

B01777

BELL CAR SVC INC

BENSONHURST RIDE INC.

BEST DEAL PVT C/S INC dba BEST DEAL DOMINICAN C/S INC
BROAD DYCKMAN C/S INC

BROOKLYN RAD DISP INC

BROTHERS CAR SERVICE, INC.

CURB TRANSPORTATION SERVICES LLC.

DAT RADIO DISP INC

DIPLO RAD DISP INC

DOMINICANA RAD DISP INC

DT BROOKLYN CAR AND LIMO SVC. INC. dba FIVE BOROUGHS CAR
SERVICE

EASTERN L.P.B.,INC. dba EASTERN CAR SVCE

ECUADOOR CORP

EILAT TRANSPORTATION CORP dba MANHATTAN CAR SERVICE
EL BARRIO'S CAR SERVICE LLC

EMUNAH CAR SERVICE INC

FAST CITY CAR & LIMO SVC INC.

FAST OPERATING CORP dba CARMEL C/L SVCE

FENIX MOBILE DISPATCHERS LTD

FIRST CLASS C/L SVC CORP

FREEDOM LIMO & CAR SERVICE

FRIENDLY BEST-WAY TRANSPORTATION, INC.
GOLDEN-TOWN CAR & LIMOUSINE SERVICE INC.

GOTHAM CAR SERVICE INC. dba LEGEND CAR SERVICE

H & B CAR AND LIMOUSINE, INC dba SUNNYSIDE CAR SERVICE
HIGH CLASS BRONX LIMO C/S CORP

HUANG HOU CAR SERVICES INC. DBA HUANG HOU CAR SERVICES
INC.

J T TRANSPORTATION CO INC

KISS CAR SERVICE INC

LA RAZA CAR SERVICE, INC.

LAPUMA GO GREEN LLC dba GO GREENRIDE

LIMO 4 LLC dba DIAL 4 LIMO

LUCKY EXPRESS CORPORATION DBA GOOD LUCK CAR SVCE
METRO LUXURY INC

MEXICANA CAR SERVICE INC.

NEW ELEGANTE CAR SVC INC DBA ELEGANTE

NEW FAMILY RAD DISP INC

NEW FAT INC dba ELEGANTE

NEW PRONTO TRANSP INC

NEW SUPERIOR RADIO GRP CORP

NEW YORK APPLE CAR SERVICE INC dba N Y LIMO & CAR SVCE
NYC STAR LIMOUSINE & CAR SERVICES CORP. DBA NYS CAR
SERVICE

PREMIUM RADIO DISP & MULTI SVC



B00221 PROFESSIONAL CAR SERVICE INC

B01339 R C AUDUBON SVC INC
B01306 R N D TRANSPORTATION, INC. DBA MALONES CAR SVCE
BO1614 R TRANSPORT INC

B01455 REPUBLICA CAR & LIMO SERVICE CORP.

B00652 RESCUE C/S INC

B00222 REYNO CAR SVC, INC.

B00937 RIVERSIDE RADIO DISPATCHER

B00860 SEAMAN RADIO DISPATCHERS INC

B02228 SPECIAL RADIO DISP.CORP.

B01726 SUPER CLASS RADIO DISP INC

B00756 T & S HILLSIDE INC. DBA RED CAP CAR SERVICE

B00975 T.J.Q. CAR SERVICE, INC. DBA QUALITY CAR SVCE

B00008 T-D MAINTENANCE CORP DBA FOUR ONES CAR SERVICE
B00375 THE EXCELLENT C/S INC

B01432 TOVAR TRANSPORTATION INC

B00056 TRANSIT PRIVATE CAR SERVICE INC.

B0O1145 ULTRA RADIO DISP INC

B01340 UNICAR COMPANY INC

B01285 UNION RADIO DISPATCH INC

B01009 UNITED LIMO C/M SVC CORP

B00850 UPTOWN TRANSIT CORP

BO1315 V.LT. CAR SERVICE, INC.

B02093 V.J. CAR & LIMO SVC INC.

B01721 W.K. CAR & LIMO SERVICE INC

B00310 WATSON CAR SERVICE INC.

B00536 WINTHROP HOLDING OF NEW YORK, INC

B02546 X RADIO DISPATCHER INC.

B00248 YELLOWSTONE TRANSPORTATION INC. dba YES CAR SERVICE
B01601 YOURS CAR SERVICE INC

B01029 ZION CAR SERVICE INC.

RENEWAL & CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP/ADDING OFFICER (1)

B01995 NYMEX UNO EXECUTIVE SEDAN'S INC DBA NYMEX CAR SERVICE
BASES RECOMMENDED FOR DENIALS (4)

DENIED RENEWALS (4)

B00131 NEW MEXICANA CAR SERVICE II INC. dba AZTECA EXPRESS
B00693 BUSHWICK CAR SVCE INC

B01700 LINDEN EXPRESS CAR SERVICES INC.

B02145 NEW 2020 CAR SERVICE INC

4. A motion was made to the approve the base station license application recommendations.
The motion passed unanimously.



5. Item 5 on the Agenda, proposing to amend the rule relating to the eligibility criteria for
grants under the Medallion Relief Program. A public hearing was held and the following
people testified on the matter: Bhairavi Desai, NYTWA; Tamara Vishnyakova;
Mouhamadou Aliyu, NYTWA; Richard Chow, NYTWA: Galina Kaminker.
Amendments to the rule were presented for a vote, and the rule passed by a unanimous
vote. A motion was made to adopt a finding that there existed a substantial need for
earlier implementation of the rule, waiving the 30-day promulgation period, and the
motion was passed unanimously.

6. Item 6 on the Agenda, proposing a financial disclosure rule that requires that an annual
disclosure statement be filed with the TLC by taxicab medallion owners and directors,
shareholders, officers, members or partners of a business entity that possesses any interest
in a taxicab medallion. The rule was presented for a vote, and the rule passed by a
unanimous vote.

7. The meeting was adjourned at approximately 9:59 a.m.
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Ryan Wanttaja Date

First Deputy Commissioner



