# NEW YORK CITY TAXI AND LIMOUSINE COMMISSION

# Minutes of Commission Meeting September 28, 2022

#### Present:

David Do, Chair/Commissioner
Jacques Jiha, Commissioner
Elisa Velazquez, Commissioner
Steve Kest, Commissioner
Bill Aguado, Commissioner
Thomas Sorrentino, Commissioner
Kenneth Mitchell, Commissioner

# Sherryl Eluto, Acting General Counsel

- 1. Chairperson Do called the meeting to order at 9:35 a.m. with Commissioners Jiha, Velazquez, Kest, Aguado, Sorrentino, and Mitchell present.
- 2. Item 3 on the Agenda, Adoption of Minutes (March 17, 2022 Commission Meeting). The minutes were presented for approval. A motion was made to adopt the minutes. The minutes were approved by a unanimous vote.
- 3. Item 4 on the Agenda, Base Applications for Determination, was presented to the Commission by Fabian Cancel, Base and Business Licensing Unit Director. The following bases were presented for consideration:

### RENEWALS (86)

B00054	128 BLUE BIRD TRANSPORT INC. dba LATCH CAR SERVICE
B02557	185 MALTA CAR SERVICE LLC
B01338	3210 WEBSTER AV PRESTIGE C/S
B01341	A NEW DAY RAD DISP INC
B01470	AGUILA CAR & LIMO CORPORATION DBA VELOTAX CAR SERVICE
B02219	ALL QUEENS CAR & LIMOUSINE INC. dba CAR ON TIME
B01362	AMERICAN BASE NO.1 INC.
B01013	AMERICANA TRANSPORTATION LLC
B02107	APOLLO RADIO DISPATCH INC.
B01653	ART'S PLACE INC. dba ON TIME CAR SERVICE
B00112	AYY&M TRANSPORTATION, LLC dba HARBORVIEW CAR SERVICE
B01051	B Q N C/S CORP

B00802	BELL CAR SVC INC
B01280	BENSONHURST RIDE INC.
B01239	BEST DEAL PVT C/S INC dba BEST DEAL DOMINICAN C/S INC
B01083	BROAD DYCKMAN C/S INC
B01312	BROOKLYN RAD DISP INC
B01469	BROTHERS CAR SERVICE, INC.
B00171	CURB TRANSPORTATION SERVICES LLC.
B01061	DAT RADIO DISP INC
B01196	DIPLO RAD DISP INC
B01066	DOMINICANA RAD DISP INC
B01699	DT BROOKLYN CAR AND LIMO SVC. INC. dba FIVE BOROUGHS CAR
	SERVICE
B00823	EASTERN L.P.B., INC. dba EASTERN CAR SVCE
B01215	ECUADOOR CORP
B01243	EILAT TRANSPORTATION CORP dba MANHATTAN CAR SERVICE
B01065	EL BARRIO'S CAR SERVICE LLC
B00170	EMUNAH CAR SERVICE INC
B02311	FAST CITY CAR & LIMO SVC INC.
B00256	FAST OPERATING CORP dba CARMEL C/L SVCE
B02594	FENIX MOBILE DISPATCHERS LTD
B01536	FIRST CLASS C/L SVC CORP
B01454	FREEDOM LIMO & CAR SERVICE
B00531	FRIENDLY BEST-WAY TRANSPORTATION, INC.
B00955	GOLDEN-TOWN CAR & LIMOUSINE SERVICE INC.
B01406	GOTHAM CAR SERVICE INC. dba LEGEND CAR SERVICE
B01616	H & B CAR AND LIMOUSINE, INC dba SUNNYSIDE CAR SERVICE
B01717	HIGH CLASS BRONX LIMO C/S CORP
B02111	HUANG HOU CAR SERVICES INC. DBA HUANG HOU CAR SERVICES
D01115	INC.
B01445	J T TRANSPORTATION CO INC
B00647	KISS CAR SERVICE INC
B02249	LA RAZA CAR SERVICE, INC.
B02569	LAPUMA GO GREEN LLC dba GO GREENRIDE
B01868	LIMO 4 LLC dba DIAL 4 LIMO
B01730 B01389	LUCKY EXPRESS CORPORATION DBA GOOD LUCK CAR SVCE
B01389 B00889	METRO LUXURY INC MEXICANA CAR SERVICE INC.
B00889	NEW ELEGANTE CAR SVC INC DBA ELEGANTE
B01288	NEW FAMILY RAD DISP INC
B01327 B02229	NEW FAMILY RAD DISP INC NEW FAT INC dba ELEGANTE
B02229	NEW PRONTO TRANSP INC
B01768	NEW PRONTO TRANSFING NEW SUPERIOR RADIO GRP CORP
B01700	NEW YORK APPLE CAR SERVICE INC dba N Y LIMO & CAR SVCE
B02613	NYC STAR LIMOUSINE & CAR SERVICES CORP. DBA NYS CAR
D02013	SERVICE
B01777	PREMIUM RADIO DISP & MULTI SVC
	The state of the s

B00221	PROFESSIONAL CAR SERVICE INC
B01339	R C AUDUBON SVC INC
B01306	R N D TRANSPORTATION, INC. DBA MALONES CAR SVCE
B01614	R TRANSPORT INC
B01455	REPUBLICA CAR & LIMO SERVICE CORP.
B00652	RESCUE C/S INC
B00222	REYNO CAR SVC, INC.
B00937	RIVERSIDE RADIO DISPATCHER
B00860	SEAMAN RADIO DISPATCHERS INC
B02228	SPECIAL RADIO DISP.CORP.
B01726	SUPER CLASS RADIO DISP INC
B00756	T & S HILLSIDE INC. DBA RED CAP CAR SERVICE
B00975	T.J.Q. CAR SERVICE, INC. DBA QUALITY CAR SVCE
B00008	T-D MAINTENANCE CORP DBA FOUR ONES CAR SERVICE
B00375	THE EXCELLENT C/S INC
B01432	TOVAR TRANSPORTATION INC
B00056	TRANSIT PRIVATE CAR SERVICE INC.
B01145	ULTRA RADIO DISP INC
B01340	UNICAR COMPANY INC
B01285	UNION RADIO DISPATCH INC
B01009	UNITED LIMO C/M SVC CORP
B00850	UPTOWN TRANSIT CORP
B01315	V.I.T. CAR SERVICE, INC.
B02093	V.J. CAR & LIMO SVC INC.
B01721	W.K. CAR & LIMO SERVICE INC
B00310	WATSON CAR SERVICE INC.
B00536	WINTHROP HOLDING OF NEW YORK, INC
B02546	X RADIO DISPATCHER INC.
B00248	YELLOWSTONE TRANSPORTATION INC. dba YES CAR SERVICE
B01601	YOURS CAR SERVICE INC
B01029	ZION CAR SERVICE INC.

RENEWAL & CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP/ADDING OFFICER (1)

B01995 NYMEX UNO EXECUTIVE SEDAN'S INC DBA NYMEX CAR SERVICE

# **BASES RECOMMENDED FOR DENIALS (4)**

# **DENIED RENEWALS (4)**

B00131	NEW MEXICANA CAR SERVICE II INC. dba AZTECA EXPRESS
B00693	BUSHWICK CAR SVCE INC
B01700	LINDEN EXPRESS CAR SERVICES INC.
B02145	NEW 2020 CAR SERVICE INC

4. A motion was made to the approve the base station license application recommendations. The motion passed unanimously.

- 5. Item 5 on the Agenda, proposing to amend the rule relating to the eligibility criteria for grants under the Medallion Relief Program. A public hearing was held and the following people testified on the matter: Bhairavi Desai, NYTWA; Tamara Vishnyakova; Mouhamadou Aliyu, NYTWA; Richard Chow, NYTWA; Galina Kaminker. Amendments to the rule were presented for a vote, and the rule passed by a unanimous vote. A motion was made to adopt a finding that there existed a substantial need for earlier implementation of the rule, waiving the 30-day promulgation period, and the motion was passed unanimously.
- 6. Item 6 on the Agenda, proposing a financial disclosure rule that requires that an annual disclosure statement be filed with the TLC by taxicab medallion owners and directors, shareholders, officers, members or partners of a business entity that possesses any interest in a taxicab medallion. The rule was presented for a vote, and the rule passed by a unanimous vote.

7. The meeting was adjourned at approximately 9:59 a.m.

Ryan Wanttaja

First Deputy Commissioner

11/15/2622

Date